

ANNO VICESIMO SEPTIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1978

No. 56 of 1978

An Act to amend the Savings Bank of South Australia Act, 1929-1977.

[Assented to 21st September, 1978]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Savings Bank of South Australia Act Amendment Act, 1978".
- (2) The Savings Bank of South Australia Act, 1929-1977, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- (3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Savings Bank of South Australia Act, 1929-1978".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 19—
Officers.

- 2. Section 19 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the paragraphs (a) and (b) secondly occurring and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraphs:—
 - (a) the appointment by the Trustees of a person to, or the removal of a person from, any office that has been designated by the Treasurer, upon consultation with the Trustees, as an office appointments to which must be approved by the Governor;

and

(b) the range of salary to be paid to a person appointed to such an office.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. D. SEAMAN, Governor